THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 12th day of October, 1981, the Honorable Commissioners Court met in Regular Session with the following members present, to-wit:

Royce C. Smith	County Judge
R. E. Smith	Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
G. W. Russell, Jr.	Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Eldridge Ellison	Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
Jimmy Vickers	Commissioner, Precinct No. 4
Minnie Gooch	Clerk of the Court

This was the designated time for Public input as to the spending of Revenue Sharing. There was no one present concerning Revenue Sharing spending.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison to spend the Revenue Sharing money in the amount of \$11,948.33 by dividing five ways equally between the four commissioner precincts and Administrative Fund. All voted in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. to divide the Bureau of Land Management money in the amount of \$12,412.00 five ways equally between the four commissioner precincts and General County Fund. All voted in favor.

Upon a motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison and by unanimous consent of the court the following order for fees of service was passed:

WHEREAS, House Bill 1617 (Article 3926a) passed by the 67th Legislature authorized Commissioners Court of each county to set reasonable fees to be charged for services by the Offices of Sheriffs and Constables;

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court is of the opinion that the following fees are reasonable and should be established for this service of Civil process in Sabine County, effective November 1, 1981 as follows: SERVICE OF PROCESS

ż

,		
Small claims	•	10.00
J.P.Courts		15.00
All other Courts		20.00

EXECUTING WRITS AND WARRANTS

Small Claims	24.00
J.P. Courts	24.00
All other courts	24.00
Posting Notices	5.00
Taking Bonds	6.00
Jury Fees	5.00
Bills of sale	6.00
Orders of Sale	12.00

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by CommissionerEldridge Ellison to set the tax rate as follows:General Fund.13R. & B..02Jury Fund.02Permanent Improvement.01

Upon the consideration of the resignation of R. D. Griffin, Jr. as County Agent, motion was made by Commissioner Jimmy Vickers and seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. to write a letter to Texas Agricultural Extension Service asking that they give first preference for the employment of Carlin McDaniel as County Agent for Sabine County and to emphasize Youth activity. All voted in favor of the motion.

X

Sandy Skelton with MHMR appeared before the court and gave the duties of the position of Mrs. Charles (Margo) Scherzer. Motion by Commissioner Jimmy Vickers seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith to reappoint Mrs. Charles (Margo) Scherzer to to represent Sabine County on MHMR committee. Motion carried.

Gary Gatlin, Attorney and Mr. & Mrs. J. B. McGee, Mr. & Mrs. Billy Joe McGee along with John Mitchell, attorney and the son and daughter of Norvell McGee and approximately 25 witnesses appeared before the court. Gary Gatlin asked the court to rescind the action taken by the court on <u>December 12th, 1977</u>, declaring the road to Norvell McGee's house to be a county road. John Mitchell asked that the court not rescind this action as it would cut off the Norvell McGee family from their property. Motion by Commissioner G. W.Russell, Jr. to leave it like it is, seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison. Voting for the motion was

.20

Total

G. W. Russell, Jr. and Eldridge Ellison. R.E. Smith and Jimmy Vickers abstained. County Judge said he would make his decision in 7 to 10 days.

Accounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no further business, the count adjourned.

agie

NER, PRECINCT NO. COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO 2

נמדוי 3

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 4